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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT N.T.S.
APPLICANT : FADI MUSA-TOMA
ADDRESS : 1948 OTTAWA STREET

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT DATE : DECEMBER 19, 2024
FILE NO. : A-075/24

°

SUBJECT LANDS



CITY OF WINDSOR 
File: A-075/24 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

PURSUANT to Section 45 of the Planning Act, a Committee of Adjustment public hearing will be held to 
consider a minor variance to Zoning By-law 8600. This is not an application for a zoning change. 

You are receiving this notice of hearing as a courtesy because the Committee of Adjustment identified 
your property as located within a 40 meters circulation area of the subject lands. Notice as required by the 
Planning Act was given by publication of the Committee of Adjustment’s Agenda Record in the Windsor Star 
on December 4, 2024. 

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE – Relief from the operation of Zoning By-law 8600 

Owner: FADI MUSA (ALLIANCE 
INTERNATIONAL COMPANY 
INC)

Location: 1948 OTTAWA ST

Legal Description: PLAN 684; LOT 154 Zoning: Commercial CD1.3

Official Plan: Mixed Use

Explanation: Conversion of an existing commercial building to a combined-use building with 
reduced landscaped open space yard, exceeding maximum lot coverage, reduced 
minimum front yard depth, side yard depth, parking spaces, refuse bin to be permitted 
in a required yard, and the west wall to be untextured concrete within the 100.0 m and 
visible from the street, thereby requesting the following relief: 

Section 5.2.20.20 - A refuse bin is not permitted in a required yard  

Section 5.37.5 - The west wall cannot be untextured concrete as it is within 100.0m and visible from a street 

Section 14.3.5.8 – Minimum Landscaped Open Space Yard 
By Law Requirements Proposed 

15.0 % 12.7 % 

Section 14.3.5.50.a: – Maximum Lot Coverage 
By Law Requirements Proposed 

45.0% 49.7% (existing) 

Section 14.3.5.50.c – Minimum Front Yard Depth 
By Law Requirements Proposed 

1.20 m  0.00 m (existing) 

Section 14.3.5.50.e: – Minimum Side Yard Depth 
By Law Requirements Proposed 

1.20 m 0.00 m (existing) 

Section 24.20.5.1– Minimum  Parking spaces 
By Law Requirements Proposed 

5 spaces 4 spaces 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING - 519-255-6543 ext 6436 or 6450 

When: December 19, 2024 at 3:30 PM 



 
Where: VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE 
(information on how to join the public meeting will be on the City of Windsor website prior to the meeting 
date) 
  
 
You are invited to attend this hearing and express any interest you may have in this application. Written 
comments are also acceptable and may be submitted in person, by mail, by fax or by email. All comments must 
be received NO LATER than 4:30PM on the Wednesday, prior to the meeting date.  Comments received 
after such, will not be included at time of hearing. 
 
The applicant or agent must attend the meeting. If you do not attend or send a representative, the Committee 
may proceed in your absence without any further notice to you. To be notified of the decision of the Committee 
of Adjustment regarding this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 
It is the practice of Committee of Adjustment members to visit the site prior to considering this application. 
Administrative comments are available by email after 12:00 noon on the Friday prior to the hearing. 
 
Jessica Watson Dated:  December 5, 2024 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
 Tel:  519-255-6543 
 Fax: 519-255-6544 
Suite 210, 350 City Hall Square West Email: jwatson@citywindsor.ca 
Windsor ON  N9A 6S1 Web:  www.citywindsor.ca 

mailto:jwatson@citywindsor.ca
http://www.citywindsor.ca/
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